Mr. O'Neil offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

R-10-133

Resolution of Support from Local Governing Body Authorizing the Sustainable JerseyTM Grant funded by Wal-Mart

WHEREAS, a sustainable community seeks to optimize quality of life for its residents by ensuring that its environmental, economic and social objectives are balanced and mutually supportive; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands strives to save tax dollars, assure clean land, air and water, improve working and living environments; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands is participating in the Sustainable Jersey Program; and

WHEREAS, one of the purposes of the Sustainable Jersey Program is to provide resources to municipalities to make progress on sustainability issues, and they have created a grant program called the Sustainable Jersey Small Grants funded by Wal-Mart;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands has determined that Highlands should apply for the aforementioned Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, State of New Jersey, authorize the submission of the aforementioned Sustainable Jersey Grant funded by Wal-Mart for the Project Name of "Challenge Program" and literature to increase public awareness on recycling \$1,000 Capacity Grant.

Seconded by Mr. Francy and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mr. O'Neil, Mr. Francy, Mayor Little

NAYES: None

ABSENT: Mr. Nolan, Mayor Little

ABSTAIN: None

DATE: July 21, 2010

CAROLYN CUMMINS, BOROUGH CLERK

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on July 21, 2010.

BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK

UPDATE: The deadline for the resolution in support of the grant application has been extended to July 23 (from July 15). The grant application itself is still due July 1.